Issoun Deparirent of Nahuwral Resouces
Water Protection Divislon
Public Drinking Water Branch
PO, Bux 178
Jefterson City, MO 65102-0176

Holisa of Honcompllance
Public Notice Required

Date of Report: December 21, 2007

FWS Name: 80007 | 44 REST ABEA CONWAY PWSID: MOS136529
tiall ba:
JHA JACKSON Counly: WEBSTER
MODOT - MAINT. A TRAFFIC DIV
POBCOR 270

JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102-¢000

Piease polily 115 of any némé or sUdess changes

The loflowing is a summary of the bacledologioa analysis of waler sampies submitted for the period énding
113612007

il Barnplo Numbéi ” -Numbsf
Type Required Takan
Houting N P R B

Violation Type:
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR
This is a violation of 10 CSR 60-4.020(1), No souting diinking water samiples were
collected for he testing of ol colifonn bactera.

Required Actions:

1. The enclosures give inshiuciions on how to perorm public notice and a capy of
the public notice itself 1o distribute, pest and provide to any meadia,

2. Fill in the appropriate informatlon reqizesied on the cerification page and sigh
where indicated.

3. Make cuples of the ¢erlification and public nolice (88 sesn by the public} for your
fites.

4. Bend the compisled conificalion and a copy of the pubiic notice (a2 seen by the
puhlicy back o DNR al the address given,

For assistance, contact the SOUTHWESY REG OFFICE SWRO al 417-881-4300
or the Public Drinking Waler Branch at (573) 751-5331.

Fomare 23F-LC




Instructions for Pubitc Notlce
for Novembeor, 2007
Major Monitoring Vielations for Totst Coliform Basterls
Transient Nencommunity Systems

DR Notliloation Date: 12/01/2007
Date Public Must be Notifled by: 1/20/2008
Dato 10 send Public Hotification back fo DN by 1/28/2008

A, Within 30 days you nust notify your sustomers of the failure to moniter for total cotiform bacteria.
The following methods must be used: : :
1. Postthe nofice in fogical focations. This may include the cafeleda, drinking fountains and buletin
boards, elc.
2. Make the notice available to all who raquest ong. This may be done via e-nail or hand delivery,
ole. R slrongly recommended thal parents or guardians of minars also be noliied.

B, AFTER public nofice has Leen made, redun a copy of he posted andfor distibuted version gnd the
completed cerlification helov to:

Missourt Depariment of Natural Rescurces

Public Drinking Waler Branch

PO Box 178

Jeftarson City, MO 65102-0176
Please send us this decumentation to s within a week aflar completion of notifying tha public, You
also need to make conies of the compleied cerlification and public notive for your files. f you have
any questions of nesd any addifional information, please calt Patly Ritchie, public nolice
coordinator, directly at (573) 764-8302. You may also contact the Public Drinking Water Branch at
(5731 751-5331 or DNR's 1ol fiee numbar al 1-800-361-4827.

I eoriify public notice was performed by al the methods chacked below:

[tj Hand delivery E ] Standard fdal
Dater Baler

D Posting:
Bagin Posling Date:
End Posling Date:
Locgtions:

itnate)

g‘f).'—:z i

PWEID 4 MOK130520
System MName: MODOT |44 BEST AREA CONNAY
County: WEBSTER
23CERTS
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Ste. Genevieve Co.- General
MoDOTISSRwlAmwB@umM&;
MO0D903581] :

Ftiss Mate Blune, Governor « Doyl Childers, Direccor
M\?\IT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

www.dnrmo,gov

August 14, 2008

Mark Shelton, District Engineer
Missouri Departiment of Transpottation
2675 North Main

P.O. Box 160

Sikeston, Missouri 63801

Mr. Shelton,

On August 6, 2008, a representative of the Missourt Departinent of Natural Resourccs, Southeast
Regional Office, conducted an inspection of the wastewater treatment facility serving the
MoDOT I-55 Rest Area near Bloomsdale in Ste. Genevieve Ca. The purpose of this inspection
was Lo determine compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and associaled Regulations.
The facility’s Missowri State Operating Permit, number MO0090581 was also reviewed at this
time.

1t is a pleasurc to inforrn you that al the Ume of inspection, the facility appearcd to be in
compliance with said law, regulations, and its MSOP. Enclosed is a report on inspection. This
report is believed to be self-explanatory, and I trust you will direct your attention to any
recommendations contained therein. Please review and correct any deficiencies noted. If you
have any questions concerning the inspection, please feel free to contact me at our Southeast
Regional Office at (573) 840-9750 or at 2155 North Westwood Blvd., Poplar Bluff, Missowri
63901,

Sincerely,

Brudley .,edbellcr
Environmenlqtl Specialist IV

Enclosurc

c Marle Aufdenburg., Roadside Manager, MoDol, 2675 North Main, P.O. Box 160,
Sikeston, Missouri 63801

Catherine Hodges, Compliance and Fnforcement Section, WPP, WPCB

[l
14
Reyededl Puray
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MISSQURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAT, RESOURCES
REPORT ON INSPECTION
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
MODOT I-585 REST AREA- BLOOMSDALE
STE. GENEVIEVE COUNTY
PERMIT # MOO0YOS81
AUGUST 14, 2608

A routine inspection was conducted on the wastewater treatment facility serving the MoDOT I-
55 Rest Area near Bloomsdale in Ste. Genevieve Co. on August 6, 2008. The pupose of this
inspection was to determine compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law and associated
regulations. The following is a list of unsatisfactory features that were noted along with
recommendations for correction.

UNSATISFACOTR FEATURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. As of January 1, 2006, all wastewater trcatment facilitics arc required to disinlect the
effluent in order to protect the use of whole body contact in the receiving steeams. The
following schedule of compliance was added to the tacility’s most current permil issucd
on August 18, 2008,

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE

'the final daily maximum and monthfy average Feeal Coliform limits of 400/100m! and
1000/100ml , respectively, shall become effective one day prior to the expiration date of
the permit or December 31, 2013, whichever comes first unless items 2 or 3 below are
approved by the Department. "The Effluent Regulation, 10 CSR 20 - 7.015(9) (H),
allows the permittee up to five years from the issuance date of this permit to:

1) Install disinfection facilities, or;

2) Present an evaluation to show that disinfeetion 1s no( required {o profect one or
both recreational uses, or;

H Present 3 Use Allainability Analysis (UAA) that demonstrates one or both
designated recreational uses are not atiainable in the classified waters receiving
the effluent. For more information on UAA’s please contact the Water Protection
Program at (573) 751-1300,

4} Sugpested timeline to comply with standard:

a)  Submit evaluation or UAA if applicable within one year fiom issuance ot
this permit

b)  1f evaluation or UAA not applicable or submittal resuited in Whole Body
Contact retention then submit a preliminary engineering reporl, preparced by
a licensed professional ehgineer in the State of Missouri within two years
from issuance of this permit. The preliminary engineering report shall make
recommendations to upgrade the wastewaier treatment facility to include
elfluent disinfection equipment. (If a facility utilizes disinfection by
chlorine, it may be required to dechlorinate the eftluent.)
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MoBOT 1-85 Rest Arca- Bloomsdale
MOO0090581
Puge 2

¢)  Submit construction permit application within three years from issuance of
this permit and after approval of the preliminary cnginecring report by the
Department. The application shall include applicable fees, plans and
specifications in accordance with the approved preliminary engineering
report.

d)  Submit letter of authorization or statement of work complete signed by the
owner and a licensed professional engineer in the State of Missourd prior to
expiraltion of this permit.

If the permitiee has not done so already, then steps must be taken to comply with the
aforementioned schedule as outlined.

2. Warning signs have been posted but are not all visible due fo thick vines that have
covered the fence,

Excessive vegetation should be removed from the signage such that the signs are visible
from all directions ol approach.

3. The grinder pump station at the [-55 South bound rest area appeared fo have an excessive
amount of plastics and rags. A thick solids blanket was also visible on top of the water
level.

Excessive plaslics and rags can cause the pumps to clog resulting in pump failure.
The grinder pum) stations should be routincly inspected and cleancd as necessary,

Plastics and rags should be removed and properly disposed of,

COMMENTS:

During the inspection of the wastcwater lagoon, a muskrat was observed swimming in the
primary cetl. Muskrats can create burrows and “runs” which can compromise the struclual
integrity of the lagoon berms. The permittee should monitor the lagoons and berms for signs ol
muskrat activity. Any runs of holes in the herms should be Gilled with clay und seeded. A
recommended tip for discouraging muskrats is lo termporarily raise the waler level in the lagoon
to tlood the muskvat dens. The permitiee may also contact their local Conscrvation Agent for
recommendations, as well.

The final Jagoon effluent for Outfall # (01 was obscrved to have a clear 1o Yight green tnt. The
receiving stream was also observed to be clear. 'The substrate downstream ol the outlall was
visible with no signs of harmful hotlom deposits. A disselved oxygen rcading taken at the
outfall was recorded at 4.55 mg/L.. A pH was recorded at 7.5. and an effluent temperature was
recorded at 31 ° C, Finally, effluent samples were collected [rom Qutfull # 001 for Total
Suspended Solids, Biochemical Oxygen Demand, and Ammonia as N, Analysis concentrations
for these samples were not available at the fime of report. A copy will be forwarded to the
permittce upon receipl. ‘
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MoDOT 1-55 Rest Area- Bloomsdale
MOBD090581
Page 3

CLOSING REMARKS:

Overall, the facility appears 1o be salisSactonily maintained and operating within the levels of
performance as required by the MSQP. Howcver, special atlention should be given to the
aforementioned concerns.

The courteous assistance und cooperation of Murk Aufdenberg during this inspection was greatly
appreciated. MoDO'L is to be commended for making noliccable corrections w the
unsatisfactory festure items noted during the Department’s last inspection on December 20, 2005
(See attached inspection form). 11 there are questions concerning any part of this report, please
contact Bradley Ledbetter of the Southeast Regional Otfice at (§73) 840-9750.

Submitted by: Aprovedby:

7

Jackie D. Bukef
%’ Environmental Scelion Chief
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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
INSPECTION REPORT FORM-DOMESTIC WASTE
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITIES

To: 15735221373

Paae:ib’7

WQIS INPUT DATE

PERMIT NO.

FACILITY NAME COUNTY REGION
MOO090S8T MODOT 1-55 Rest Area Blonmsdale Ste. Genevicve Southeast
HIVER REACH NO. h PERSONIS) CONTAGTED INSPECTION DATE
07140101- 230002 Mark Auldenburg, Roadside Mgr. 08-06-08
TYPE OF FACILITY SAMPLE COLLECTED NA = NO'T APPLICABLE S = SATISFACTORY
3-Cell Lageon vEs [ NO U = UNSATISFACTORY
SECTION APPLICABLYE CATEGORIES ITEN] U REMARKS
Facility Proper continuing aulhority 01 S
Control Certified operator required but not employed {CTOPY | 02+ | NA
Perrnitting Facility discharging without a permil (NOPTyj 03~ | S
Traatment and collectlon aystem modificatlon permitied 04 'S
Discharge moniloring reports submitted (REV}{ 05 | §
Compllance with effluent lImftations (ELVYj 06| &
Compliance with special conditions {REV}1 07> | 8
Meeting schedule of compliance (sCwvyjo8° 18 See Comments
Construction without a permit (NOCPYI 09 | §
Operating without a permil ‘ ‘ (NOPTI 10° 1 8
Appearance | Effluant ¢lear and free of visibla sofids including storm water 11 18 Clear to light green
of Etfluent | Recelving Stream fraa from sludge or salids deposits (sicy| 12+ | 8
and Receiv- | Rocaiving Stream free from scum, floatingdebrls,
ing Stream | nsighily color or offensive odor (SOPY 137 | §
Security Warning signs posted 14 1S See Commoents
Access Facility fanced & locked gate 15 15
All wealher road maintained 16 | S
‘Laboratory Reauired elfluent testing pedormed & by approved methods 17 '8 Performed by Environmental Analysis
esting Requlred operational conirol testing periormed 18 | NA -] South Laboratory
Bypasses Bypasses prevented 1918
All bypasses reported 20 |8
Headworks | Flow measurement dovice calibrated and operable 21 | NA
Comminutor maintained and operable 22 | NA
Bar screen clean; approved dispesal of grit & screenings 23 | NA
Grit Chambar maintained and opsrable 24 | NA
Clarifiers Scum removal cquipment operable and adequate 25 | NA
Primary & Sludge removel equipment operable 26 | NA
Secondary Propar baills installed 27 | NA
Woeirs level and clean 28 | NA
Hydrautic and organic ioading acceptable 20 1 NA
Fraquency of sludge removal 30 [ NA
Fixed Fitm Good biological growth on media 31 | NA
{Trickling Physical condition of media a0 | NA
RBC's & Flow distribuled evenly g3 | NA
Towsar) Equipment in good repair {scals, bearings, ¢te.} a4 | NA
Aeration Adequate/ uniform mixing provided 3B | NA
Appoarance of activated sludge acceptable B | NA
Hydraulic and organic leading acceplable 27 | NA
Scurn and foaming kepl to & minimum 28 | NA
Equisment in good repair (blowess, piping, ele.) 3 | NA
Sludge Onsite sludge storage adequate & malntalned 40 |8 Sludge Retained in Lagoon
Compliance with sludge standards 41 {8
Sludge menitoring and records 42185
Lagoons Water Dapih within rangs 43 {8
Dikes mowed and malntalned & adequate rodent contiol 44 18 See Comments
Good blotogical growth In cell{s) 45 S
Adequate storm water diversion 46 | S
Hydraulic and organic loading accepiable 47 |5
Evidence of lagoon leakage Ly [48 | S
Propar influent and effluent pipe focation (shorl cireuiting) 49 [ S
Elffuent strugiures in good condilicning 5 |8
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MO 738 1464 104}

[ SECTYION APPLICABLE CATEGORIES (TEM| U REMARKS
I"sandfilers Media is in good structural condition 51 NA
‘ Distribulion equipment adsquate and operable 532 | NA
Backwashing squipment availabls 53 | NA
Dizinfection | Faclitles malntalned & operable (safely equip.. gas mask, ate.) 54 | NA
Pump Pumps, motors, piping and valves operable & malnalned B8 | 8
Stations Controls and fail-safe systems opetable 56 |8
Pump station is clean and well kept 57 18] Sea Comiments
Potable Potablie waler protected 58 |8
Waler
Safely Conditian, act or armission which endangers healih or safety 59 | &
General Hydraulic or overloading problems (including I&d) (Ot 80 | NA -
Protreatraent requirements mot B 61 | NA L
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

08, MSOP Schedule of Compliance requires the permitiee to comply with fecal limit requirements established n the pm'mn by

August 1, 2011, See inspection letter.

14. Waming signs have been posted around the penmeler fencc o[ ehu E‘.gaon but are not campietely \‘lSlb]c duc 10 hewy vecfclanon and

vines that have grown up- It 15 recommended to oW 'md or sprw the excessive veget‘\tion

7. ‘he vest areas both North and South bound lanes of 155 each have a single duplex grinder pump station. The south bound rest area

pumps sewage aver to the North Baund Rest arca, Both stations pum 1o a common wet well and gravity to the 3 cell lagoon.

The ﬁtatmn on 1he Sm:lh hnun{i lme was hlieci wnth excersive ptasnw and rdy: whmh cm;ld cauke lhc pumps 0 clﬁg wtulung in pump

s!axlmc: fLis recnmmended that tha pump atatmnq he mutmely mcpee{ed hmed <Imvn, :md excessive piaﬂhc% and rags removed and

properly disposed of,

44, A muskrat was seen swimming in the primary cell. Muskrat activity should be

monitored and kept under control to prevent burrowing that can lead to berm failure.

* pdate since last inspection 12/20/05:

Additional Warning Signs have been posted.

Complete DMRs are being submitted in & fimely fashion.

Qutfal #001 has been marked and posted with sipnage.

Heavy brush and small trees have been removed from around the lagoon berms.

Yhe effiuent pipe has heen fitted w/ a 90 degree elbow inside of the final cell to prevent excessive duck weed from entering the receiving

stream.

COMPLIANGE EVALUATION
Facility in Compliance
[ facility Not in Compliance
{__} Notice of Violation Issued :
(] Return to complianca By:

TO THE OWNER/OPERATOR: The Dapariment of Natural Resources conducts
Inspections of wastewaler treatment facilities to assess compliance wilh the iissour
Claan Water Law. Itern numbers 01 thru 61 describe the differant categeries evaluated
during the inspaction of your facility. Pleasa raviaw tha report carafuily, and in
panicular, the Compliance Evaluatlon section.  If your facility is not in compliance

you will be given specific time frames fir corrective action(s). If you have any [ Foliow-un visit Scheduled:
questions, please contact the inspector named below. S{;‘g’gﬁzﬁ; sk (7] iterns can be used 1o evaluate
INSPECTOR (SIGNATURE) TITLE COPY RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE)
Enviromnental Spacialist 1V
' OFFICE ADDRESS city STATE ZIP COBE
2155 Novth Westwood Bivd. Poplar Bluff MO 63901
TELEPHONE TITLE

{573) 840-9750




DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

www.dnrimo, gov

July 23, 2008

Missouri Department of Transportation

P. O.Box 270

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Dear Permitiee:

Enclosed you will find an Inspection Report for the wastewater treatment facility serving

I-44 Rest Area in Joplin. I believe the report is self-explanatory and trust you will address any
unsatisfactory features noted, as well as any recommendations contained therein.

You are requested to submit a written response by August 15, 2008, which addresses
actions you have taken, or intend to take, to correct any of the compliance or operation

issues described.

If you have questions, please contact Mr. Craig Reichert by calling 417-891-4300 or via mail at
Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield, Missouri 65807-5912.

Sincerely,
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE

% %fz,

Kevin Hess, Chief
Water Pollution Section

KH/crs
Enclosures

c Water Pollution Control Branch

145.wpcp . MoDOT144Joplin.mo0035548.x.2008.07.23.£y09.ins.x.clr.doc

i3]
&
Recyclod Peper




MISSOQURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
REPORT ON INSPECTION
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY SERVING

MODOT I-44 REST AREA
MO0035548
NEWTON COUNTY, MISSOURI

Tuly 23, 2008

INTRODUCTION

On June 16, 2008, Craig Reichert of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources conducted a
routine inspection of the wastewater treatment facility serving MoDOT [-44 Rest Area. The
purpose of the inspection was to assess compliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law,
Missouri Clean Water Commission (MCWC) regulations and the facility’s Missouri State
Operating Permit (MSOP). The inspection also served to promote proper operation and to
provide technical assistance where necessary. This facility was last inspected in October 2001.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY DESCRIPTION

The facility operates under MSOP number MO-0035548. The treatment facility is composed of
a three-cell lagoon. The system has a Design Flow of 8,000 gallons per day. Sludge is retained
in the lagoons. Discharge flows into an unnamed tributary to Shoal Creek. The facility has a
Design Population Equivalent of 225. The MSOP for this facility expires on July 15, 2009. The
UTM 83 coordinates for this facility are E 0359013, N 4096511.

COMPLIANCE

The quarterly Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR’s) that were submitted to this office from
January 2007 through December 2007 reflect compliance with the MSOP limits; however the
DMR for the 1% quarter of 2007 was not submitted.

A sample of the treatment facility effluent was collected during the inspection and later analyzed
by the department’s laboratory in Jefferson City. Results of the sample analyses are pending as
of the date of this report.

The following deficiencies and/or comments are noted regarding the inspection.

OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The facility has a broken discharge pipe. The failure to keep this component in service
constitutes a violation of Missouri Clean Water Law Sections 644.051.1 (3) and
644.076.1, RSMo.

" Recommended Action: The facility must repair/replace the discharge pipe.




Report on Inspection
MoDOT I1-44 Rest Ares
July 23, 2008

Page 2

2. The facility outfall is not clearly marked in the field. This constitutes a violation of the
Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) Special Conditions, Section C, #2, which states
that all outfalls must be clearly marked in the field.

Recommended Action: The facility must erect a sign designating the outfall as “Outfall
#0017,

3. The service road was eroded, limiting access to the lagoon. This constitutes violation of
Missouri Clean Water Law Sections 644.051.1 (3) and 644.076.1, RSMo.

Recommended Action: The facility must repair the access road.
4. The tertiary cell contained excessive cattails. The failure to keep this component in
Service constitutes a violation of Missouri Clean Water Law Sections 644.051.1 (3) and

644.076.1, RSMo.

Recommended Action: The vegetation must be removed from the lagoon.

CONCLUSION

Pending the results of the collected effluent sample, this facility is considered to be in
compliance with the applicable statutes, regulations, and permit requirements at the time of
inspection. The above listed recommendations should be addressed in a timely manner.

Please remember it is the responsibility of the owner/operator to ensure that the department
regulations are upheld. The aforementioned conclusions are highly suggested to maintain your
facility and to meet your permit limits.

REPORTED BY: APPROVED BY;
| /
(I\ ‘uﬂ\ \L \kt:g/“ (i /(/[/{f (
. Craig Re_19,hert Tina A. White, Chief
Environmental Specialist Water Pollution Inspection & Enforcement Unit

Southwest Regional Office Southwest Regional Office
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Location: MoDOT 1-44 Rest Area, Newton Co.
Photographer: Craig Reichert

Photograph Date: June 16, 2008

Direction of View: North

Comments: Service road is washing out.

Location: MoDOT [-44 Rest Area, Newton Co.
Photographer: Craig Reichert

Photograph Date: June 16, 2008

Direction of View: North .
Comments: Lagoon aerator is working properly.
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Location: MoDOT [-44 Rest Area, Newton Co.
Photographer: Craig Reichert

Photograph Date: June 16, 2008

Direction of View: North

Comments: Note cattails on tertiary cell.

Location: MoDOT [-44 Rest Area
Photographer: Craig Reichert
Photograph Date: June 16, 2008
Direction of View: North
Comments: Primary cell appears to be functioning properly.




I@“ e Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Water Protection Division
” Q @ Public Drinking Water Branch
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Notice of Noncompliance
Public Notice Required

Date of Report: July 30, 2008

PWS Name: MODOT i 44 REST AREA CONWAY PWS ID: MO5130529
Mail to:
JIM JACKSON County: WEBSTER
MODOT - MAINT. & TRAFFIC DIV
PO BOX 270

JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102

Please notify us of any name or address changes

The following is a summary of the bacteriological analysis of water samples submitted for the period ending
6/30/2008

Sample Number Number
Type Required Taken
Rouine 1 0

Violation Type:
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR
This is a violation of 10 CSR 60-4.020(1). No routine drinking water samples were
collected for the testing of total coliform bacteria.

Required Actions:

1. The enclosures give instructions on how to perform public notice and a copy of
the public notice itself to distribute, post and provide to any media.

2. Fillin the appropriate information requested on the certification page and sign
where indicated. ' '

3. Make copies of the ceriification and public notice (as seen by the public) for your
files.

4. Send the completed cettification and a copy of the public notice (as seen by the
public) back to DNR at the address given.

For assistance, contact the SOUTHWEST REG OFFICE SWRO at 417-891-4300
of the Public Drinking Water Branch at (673) 751-5331.

Form: 23F-LC




Instructions for Public Notice
for June, 2008
Major Monitoring Violations for Total Coliform Bacteria
Transient Noncommunity Systems

DNR Notification Date: 7/30/2008
Date Public Must be Notified by: 8/29/2008
Date to send Public Notification back to DNR by: 9/6/2008

A. Within 30 days you must notify your customers of the failure to monitor for total coliform bacteria.
The following methods must be used:
1. Post the notice in logical locations. This may include the cafeteria, drinking fountains and bulietin
boards, etc. :
2. Make the notice available to all who request one. This may be done via e-mail or hand delivery,
etc. ltis strongly recommended that parents or guardians of minors also be notified.

B. AFTER public notice has been made, return a copy of the posted and/or distributed version and the
completed certification below to:
' Missouri Department of Natural Resources

Public Drinking Water Branch

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176
Please send us this documentation to us within a week after completion of notifying the public. You
also need to make copies of the completed certification and public notice for your files. [f you have
any questions or need any additional information, please call Patty Ritchie, public notice
coordinator, directly at (573) 751-8309. You may also contact the Public Drinking Water Branch at
(573) 761-5331 or DNR’s toll-free number at 1-800-361-4827.

CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICE

| certify public notice was performed by at the methods checked below:

: D Hand delivery D Standard Mail
Date: ' Date:

D Posting:

Begin Posting Date:
End Posting Date:
Locations:

{Signature} (Titte) (Date}

PWS ID #: MO5130529
System Name: MODOT | 44 REST AREA CONWAY

County: WEBSTER
23CERTf




PUBLIC NOTICE-CUSTOMERS OF

MODOT | 44 REST AREA CONWAY
FAILURE TO MEET MICROBIOLOGICAL MONITORING REQUIREMENTS
FOR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene informacién muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradizcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular
basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water
meets health standards. During June, 2008 we did not test for total coliform bacteria and
therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

This is a violation of Missouri Public Drinking Water Regulations. The Missouri
Department of Natural Resources requires that drinking water from this supply be tested
for this type of bacteria by submitting at least one valid sample per month.
Bacteriologically-contaminated water can cause a variety of disease symptoms. ltis
important that drinking water be routinely tested to ensure the safety of those who

consume it.

Provide explanation of cause of monitoring failure:

For further information contact:
at

{Name and business address of system contact person)

. You may also contact the depariment’s

{phane #)}
Public Drinking Water Branch at {(573) 751-5331

or SOUTHWEST REG OFFICE SWRO at417-891-4300.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especialty
those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments,
nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a

public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

23PN




Jeremiadh W4 (Jay) Nison, Governor Nak N ll‘lﬂ]‘ltltlﬂ. 1 Yrecton

SFATE OF ]\-.‘IS‘SOURI ,
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
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December 28, 2009 - ‘
H DEC 7Y A l

LETTER OF WARNING

I

Hahol
B & SPRLLIHO M

Missouri Departmenl of Transportation |
{-44 Rest Arca-Conway Welcome Center

P.0. Box 868

Springfield, MO 65801

RE: MISSOURISTATE OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER MO0056227
Dear Permittee:
After review of your Discharge Monitoring Repori(s) (DMR), it has come to our attention tha

the effluent limitations in your Missouri Statc Operating Permit (MSOP) have been cxceeded,
The cffluent limitations established in your permit and the values reported in your DMR for

October 2009 are as follows:

Outfall Menths Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Values
001 10/09 Biochemical 10 mg/L monthly average 13.1 mg/L
' Oxygen Demand
(01 10/09 Total Suspended 15 mg/L, monthly average 19 mg/L*
Solids
(o1 10/09 Nitrates plus 10 mg/L. monthly average 101,059 mg/L*
Nitrites

20.1 mg/L daily maximum 101.059 mg/i.*

“Kipgnificant Excecdance

Exceeding these Hinitations is a violation of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Regulation 10 CSR 20-7.015 "Effluent Regulations" and MSOP permit conditions. The
Department monitors and tracks instances of noncompliance related to DMR’s. All facilities that
are significantly noncompliant arc reported to the Environmental Protection Agency and the
Department then takes action to ensure their return to compliance.
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Page 2

H is the policy of this otfice to require facilities with a history of significant noncompliance (o
sign a Schedule of Compliance that outlines corrective measures to be taken within a specified
time period. You are encouraged to take appropriate steps to eliminate the current violation,

Please notify this office, in writing within 30 calendar days of receipt of this letier, identifying
the reasons for the violations and correction actions you have taken or will take. If you have
included this information with your DMR, you may disregard this request.

We appreciate your cooperation and immediate attention so that these violations can be
corrected. If you have questions please contact Ms. Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by calling
417-891-4300 or via mail at Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springtield,
Missouri 65807-5912,

Sincerely,

7

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE

Kevin Hess, Chief
Water Pollution Section

KH/lee

225 wpep.l44RestAreaConway.mo0056227.x.2009.12.28.ty10.low.x.1ge.doc




Jeremiah W, (Jay} Nixon, Governér « Marck N, Templeton, Director

NT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

www.dnLmo.gov

September 21, 2009
LETTER OF WARNING

Missouri Department of Transportation
1-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center
P.O. Box 868

Springfield, MO 65801

RE: MISSOURISTATE OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER MO0056227
Dear Permittee:

After review of your Discharge Monitoring Réport(s) (DMR), it has come to our attention that
the effluent limitations in your Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) have been exceeded.
The effiuent limitations established in your permit and the values reported in your DMR for

July 2009 are as follows:

Outiall Months Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Values
001 67/09 Nitrate+Nitrite  10.0 mg/L. monthly average 87.5 mg/L¥*
21.1 mg/L daily maximum 87.5 mg/L*
001 07/09 Ammonia as N 1.2 mg/L monthly average 1.76 mg/L

*Significant Exceedance

Exceeding these limitations is a violation of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Regulation 10 CSR 20-7.015 "Effluent Regulations" and MSOP permit conditions. The
Department monitors and tracks instances of noncompliance related to DMR’s. All facilities that
are significantly noncompliant are reported to the Environmental Protection Agency and the
Department then takes action to ensure their return to compliance. It is the policy of this office
to require facilities with a history of significant noncompliance to sign a Schedule of Compliance
that outlines cotrective measures to be taken within a specified time period. You are encouraged
to take appropriate steps to eliminate the current violation.

On August 28, 2009, the Southwest Regional Office received an explanation on your DMR
about the violations that occurred and corrective actions you have taken to resolve them. Thank

you for your prompt attention to this matter.
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Aupgust 24, 2009

LETTER OF WARNING

Missouri Departinent of 'Transportation
1-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center
£.0. Box 808

springfield, MO 65801

RE: MISSOURTSTATE QPERATING PERMIT NUMBER MOQ056227
Dear Permittee:

Aler review of your Discharge Monitoring Report(s) (DMR), it has come to our aticntion that
the effluent limitations in your Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) have been exceeded.
The efflucal hmitations established in your permit and the values reported in your DMR for
June 2009 arc as follows:

Qutfall ffonths Pavameler Permit Limltations Reported Values
a0t a6fao Nitrate/Nitvite a5 10 mg/L monthly average B3.5% mpfLF
N
2.8 g/l daily maxiount 23,59 mip/L*
4 0609 Amwonia as N 1.2 mg/L monthly average £.95 mnfE%
3.2 myy/L daily masimun 4,95 mgf1.*

ESipnifivant Excocdinee

Fixcceding, these HimitationS is o violation of the Missouri Deparirnent of Natural Resources
Regulation 10 CSR 20-7.015 "Efflucnt Regulations™ and MSOP peimit conditions, The
Deparlment monitors and tracks instanccs of noncompliance related to DMR's. All focilities that
are significantly noncompliant are repotied to the Knviranmental Protection Agency and the
Department then fakes action to ensure their refurn fo complinnce, 1t is the policy of this office
o require fucilities with a bistory of sipnificant noncomplignce Lo sign a Schedule of Compliance
that outlines corrective measures ta be taken within a specified time period. You are encouraged
to tako appropriate steps to eliminate the current violation,

Please notify this office, in wiiting within 30 calendar days of reccipt of ibis Ictter, identifying
the yeasons for the violations and correction actions you have teken or will fake. ¥ youwhave
included this information with your DMR, you may disregard this request.
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1-44 Rest Arci-Conway Welcomne Center
Aupust 24, 2009
Page 2

We appreciate your cooperation and jinmediate attention so that these violations can be
correeted, If you have questions plesse contact Ms, Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by ealling
417-891-4300 or vin mail at Southwes( Regional Office, 2040 W, Woodtand, Sprinpficld,
Missouri 65807-5912, '

Sincevely,
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE
jgfr' . il

Kevin Hess, Chief
Water Pollution Section

KEice

225.wpep.MoDOTI4dR est AreaConway,mal056227.x.2009,08.24.1y 10.low % lge.doc
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Joremiah W, {Jay) Nixon, Governor * Kip A. Stetzler, Acting Director

CMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

November 29, 2010
NOTICE OF VIOLATION 13368SW

Missouri Department of Transportation

MoDOT I-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center
P.O. Box 868

Springfield, MO 65801

RE: MISSOURISTATE OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER M00056227

Dear Permittee:

After review of your Discharge Monitoring Report(s) (DMR), it has come to our attention that
the efffuent limitations in your Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) have been exceeded.
The effluent limitations established in your permit and the values reported in your DMR for
September 2010 are as follows:

Outfall Months Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Values
001 9/10 Ammonia as N 2.6 mg/L. monthly average 6.54 mg/L
00l 9/10 Biochemical 10 mg/L monthly average 14 mg/L

Oxygen Demand

An exceedance of the effluent limitations established in your permit is a violation of the Missour
Clean Water Law, Section 644.051.1(3) and 644.076.1, Clean Water Commission Regulation

10 CSR 20-7 and your MSOP. The Missouri Department of Natural Resources {Department)
monitors and tracks instances of noncompliance related to DMRs. All facilities that are
significantly noncompliant are reported to the Environmental Protection Agency and the
Department then takes action to ensure their return to compliance. It is the policy of this office
to require facilities with a history of significant noncompliance to sign a Schedule of Compliance
that outlines corrective measures to be taken within a specified time period. You are encouraged
to take appropriate steps to eliminate the current violation.

Please notify this office, in writing within 15 calendar days of receipt of this letter, identifying
the reasons for the violations and correction actions you have taken or will take. 1f you have
included this information with your DMR, you may disregard this request.

&
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MoDOT I-44 Conway
November 29, 2010
Page 2

We appreciate your cooperation and immediate attention so that these violations can be
corrected. If you have questions please contact Ms, Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by calling
417-891-4300 or via mail at Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W, Woodland, Springfield,
Missouri 65807-5912.

Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST REGICNAL OFFICE
(%mj FloaW0

Cynthia S, Davies
Regional Director

CSD/leg

Enclosure

225.wpcp.MoDOTI44RestAreaConway.mo0056227.x.2010.11.29.fy1 1.novdmr,13368sw.1gc.doc




MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES VIOLATION NUMBER

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
. 133685W

DATE AND THLE ISSUED

November 29, 2010

SOUACE {NAME, ADDRESS, PERMIT NUMBER, LOCATION)
MoDOT 1-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center

1-44 in Webster County

Missouri State Operating Permit number MO0056227

NEY, SW4, SE%, Sec. 24, T32N, R18W River Reach 102%0110-010004

MAIUNG ADDRESS oY erar 2i CODE
P.O. Box 868 Springfield MO 65801
NAME OF OWNER OR MANAGER TITLE OF OWNER OR MANAGER
Missouri Department of Transportation Owner

LAW, REGULATION OR PERMIT VIOLATED
Missouri Clean Water Law Section 644.076.1 and 644.051.1(3), RSMo.

NATURE OF VIOLATION DATE(S) TIME{S):

Permittee failed to comply with effluent limits contained in Part "A" of the Missouri State Operating Permit
number MO0056227. Permittee exceeded effluent limitations of Ammonia as N for the month of

September 2010.

SIGNATURE (PERSON RECEIVING NOTICE] SIGNATURE (PERSON ISSUING NOTICE}

Sent Via US Mail Lana Cypret /7% p a@ arel-
TTLE OF POSTHON TITLE OR POSITION ”

Technical Assistant / SWRO

DISTRIBUTION;  SOURCE CENTRAL OFEICE REGIONAL QFFICE
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February 25, 2010

LETTER OF WARNING

www.dnrmo.gov

MAR -1 200

Missouri Department of Transporiation
MoDOT I-44 Rest Arca-Conway Welcome Centef
P.O. Box 868

Springficld, MO 65801

BISY. 8- SPRW( FIELD f0

RE:
Dear Permitlee:

Alter review of your Discharge Monitoring Report(s) (DMR), it has come to our attg

the effluent limitations in your Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) have been ¢
MR for

The effluent limitations cstablished in your permit and the values reported in your D]
Becember 2009 are as follows:

ntion that
xceeded,

Outfali Months Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Valuaes
00l 12109 Biochemical 10 mg/L monthly average 30.1 mg/L*
Oxygen Demand
15 mg/L daily maximum 30.1 mg/L*
001 12109 Nitrates + Nitrites 10 mg/L monthly average 124.4 mg/L*
20.1 mg/L daily maximum 124.4 mg/L¥*
001 12/09 Total Suspended 15 mg/l, monthly average 36 mg/L*
Selids
30 mg/L daily maximum 36 mg/L

*Stgnilleant Exceedance

Exceeding these limitations is a violation of the Missouri Department of Natural Res
Regulation 10 CSR 20-7.015 "Effluent Regulations” and MSOP permit conditions.
Pepartment monitors and tracks instances of noncompliance related to DMR’s. All
are stgnificantly noncomplhiant are reported to the Environmental Protection Agency
Department then takes action 1o ensure their return to compliance.
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MoDOT 1-44 Rest Arca-Conway Welcome Center
February 25, 2010
Page 2

It is the policy of this office to require facilities with a history of significant noncomipliance to
sign a Schedule of Compliance that outlines corrective measures to be taken within a specified
time period. You are encouraged {o take appropriate steps {o eliminate the current violation.

On January 28, 2010, the Southwest Regional Office received an explanation on your DMR
about the violations that occurred and corrective aclions you have taken to resolve them. Thaok

you for your prompt attention to this matter.

We appreciate your cooperation and immediate atlention so that these violations can be

corrected. If you have questions please contact Ms. Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by calling
417-891-4300 or via mail at Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W, Woodland, Springfield,

Missouri 658(7-5912,
Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE

o~

s e
SIS S
-~ (: S e
7 SN i)
. DAY S S

Kevin Hess, Chief
Water Pollution Seclion

KH/lec

225.wpep. MoDOTI44RestArcaConway.mo0056227,x,2010.02.25.fy 1 0.low,x,1ge.dog
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Missouri Department of Transportation

MoDOT 1-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center
P.O. Box 868

Springficld, MO 65801

RE: MISSOURI STATE OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER MO0056227

Dear Permittee;

After review of your Discharge Monitoring Report(s) (DMR), it has come to our attention that
the cffluent limitations in your Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) have been exceeded.
The effluent limitations established in your permit and the values reported in your DMR for
March 2010 are as follows:

Outfall Months Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Values
a0l (3/10 Nitrate plus 10 mg/L. monthly average 65 mg/L *
Nitrite
20.1 mg/L daily maximum 65 mg/L; *

#*Significant Exceedance

Exceeding this limitation is a violation of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Regulation 10 CSR 20-7.015 "Effluent Regulations" and MSOP permit conditions. The
Department monitors and tracks instances of noncompliance related to DMR’s. All facilities that
are significantly noncompliant are reported to the Environmental Protection Agency and the
Departiment then takes action to ensure their return to compliance. It is the policy of this office
to require facilities with a history of significant noncompliance to sign a Schedule of Compliance
that outlines corrective measures to be taken within a specified time period. You are encouraged
to take appropriate steps to eliminate the current violation.

Please notify this office, in writing within 30 calendar days of receipt of this letter, identifying
the reasons for the violations and correction actions you have taken or will take. If you have
included this information with your DMR, you may disregard this request.




MoDOT 1-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center
May 18,2010
Page 2

We appreciate your cooperation and immediate attention so that these violations can be
corrected. If you have questions please contact Ms. Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by calling
417-891-4300 or via mail at Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield,
Missouri 65807-5912.

Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE
s

A AV

Kevin Hess, Chief
Water Pollution Section

KH/lce

225.wpep.MoDOTI44RestAreaConway.mo0056227.x.2010.05.18.fy10.low.x.lge.doc




MODOT Lathrop i-35 Rest Area Lagoons Lﬂ D l./L)
Clinton County

Not Permitted

S. T A'iiE BEHL 3 Jezeniah W {Jay} Nixon, Governor Sara Parker Pauley, Director
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DER R MENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

www.dnr.mo.gov

APR 1 5 2011

Mr. John Cool, Facility Operations Supervisor

Missouri Department of Transportation

601 North Belt Highway

St. Joseph, MO 64506
LETTER OF WARNING

Dear Mr. Cool: :

A routine compliance inspection of the Missouri Department of Transportanon (MODOT)
Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons, located in Clinton County, Missouri was conducted on
February 22, 2011, The inspection was conducted by Ryan Kivett, with the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources® Kansas City Regional Office. Enclosed is a copy of the
inspection report.

Please direct your attention to the Required Actions for the Unsatisfactory Features and
Recommendations sections of the report. The information requested by the Department is to
be submitted to the Kansas City Regional Office by May 4, 2011. Your cooperation in this
matter will be appreciated.

If you have any questions, please contact Melantha Herron or Ryan Kivett at (816) 622-7000 in
the Kansas City Regional Office, 500 Northeast Colbern Road, Lee's Summit, Missouri 64086~
4710,

Sincerely,

KANSAS CITY REGIONAL OFFICE

Ly el

Dorothy E. Franklin
Acting Regional Director

DEF/rkv
Encloswres:  Report of Compliance Inspection

¢: Water Pollution Control Branch o
Kevin Wideman, Senior Environmental Specialist

MOWPCClintontLathrop 1-35 Rest Area Lagoonsii 10222_INS.doc
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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
REPORT OF COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
MODOT LATHROP 1-35 REST AREA LAGOONS
CLINTON COUNTY
NOT-PERMITTED

INTRODUCTION

On February 22, 2011, Ryan Kivett of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources’ Kansas
City Regional Office conducted a routine compliance inspection of the MODOT Lathrop I-35
Rest Area Lagoons located in Clinton County, Missouri.

This inspection was conducted to determine the facility's compliance with the Missouri Clean
Water Commission Regulations, and the Missouri Clean Water Law, pursuant to Section
644.026.1 RSMo. This report presents the findings and observations made during the
compliance inspection. This inspection was conducted as follow up inspection in response to
citizen concerns received regarding the MODOT Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons.

PARTICIPANTS

Missouri Department of Natural Resources:
Mr. Ryan Kivett, Environmental Specialist, Kansas City Regional Office (KCRO)

Missouri Department of Transportation:
Mr. John Cool, Facility Operations Supervisor
Mr. Kevin Wideman, Senior Environmental Specialist

FACILITIES DESCRIPTION

The Lathrop Rest Area has two independent non-discharging wastewater lagoon systems, the
northbound lagoon and the southbound lagoon. Both wastewater systems are composed of a two
cell lagoon with permanent pumps to land apply the wastewater onto an irrigation site, Since the
system was designed for flows less than 3,000 gallons per day, the system did not require a
construction permit or operating permit, Each system incorporated a pump house that could
pump water from the lagoon to a land application field.

According to Mr. Cool, in the warmer months, this pumping system was set to an automatic feed
that would pump water from the lagoons when the cells reached a certain volume of water. In
the fall, the cells were pumped to a low point and the antomatic turn-on was changed to manual.
This was done to allow the cells to fill up over the course of winter and land application would
not occur on frozen ground, which is proper land application procedure.

The irrigation site used a perforated pipe to distribute the wastewater to the irrigation area.

The inspection was conducted during normal business hours, Prior notification of the inspection
was provided to ensure timely access to the site. Upon arrival at the facility, I met with J ohn 1
Cool, Facility Operations Supervisor, and outlined the purpose and scope of the inspection. John
Cool granted permission to access the site and accompanied me throughout the tour of the

facility.




Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons
Inspection Report
Page 3

According to the plans, that had been submitted to the department with the land disturbance
permit for the lagoon closure, southbound wastewater leaves the rest area, goes through the lift
station, and travels through a two inch force main. This two inch force main travels south to the
lift station on the northbound side. The northbound wastewater leaves the rest area and travels
through an eight inch gravity sewer to the northbound lift station. This lifi station on the _
northbound side collects water from both rest areas and sends it through a three inch force main
that connects to the city of Holt’s collection system.

According to Mr. Cool, the rest area lagoons were taken out of service in the fall of 2010. The
rest area sewer system was connected to the city of Holt on November 17, 2010. When MODOT
began manually pumping the lagoons down through the irrigation field, after the connection to
the city of Holt was completed, the pumps were not operating properly. Mr. Cool provided _
documentation of the pump repairs that were completed by a contractor at that time, MODOT
scheduled their on-call mechanical/plumbing contractor, The Waldinger Corporation, to repair
the pumps in order to complete pumping. According the invoice, this work was conducted
November 22-24, 2010, Mr. Cool later stated in verbal communications with MDNR that the
MODQOT staff monitored the purips until the lagoons were dry so that the pumps could be shut
down upon completion of the work.

After the investigation, Mr. Cool sent me a copy of the original lagoon closure plan submittal
that he referred to which was drafted by CDG Engincers dated July 18, 2008, He also submitted
a copy of an approval letter from the KCRO dated August 18, 2008 that approved the closure
plan. KCRO also had a file on the rest arca. Enclosed is a copy of the original lagoon closure
and approval letter from KCRO. The lagoon closure pian test results meet the metals and Fecal
coliform requirements

In a post inspection conversation on February 28, 2011, with Mr. Cool, he stated that the lagoon
berms had been cut in the fall of 2010, by MODOT, after the.cells had been pumped empty by
pumping the wastewater to the land application site for proper irrigation. He stated that the
reason for cutting the berms was to allow stormwater to discharge from the lagoon cells, so the
cells would not refill with too much rain water in anticipation of a completion of the closure
process. Af that time, MODOT intended completing the lagoon closure work right away, but
then stopped and decided to contract out the lagoon closure project to a consultant,

In a review of all the information obtained during the investigation, there is sufficient evidence to
support that the lagoons were properly drained of wastewater, following the November 17, 2011,
connection to the City of Holt, which was verified by the Department of Natural Resources. This
was done under a closure plan and utilizing the onsite land application system that was designed
to operate with the lagoons. Observations during the inspection verified that the lagoons were
cut in what appeared to be a premature start to the closure work and to prevent a large volume of
storm water from filling the lagoons. Although no discharge was observed during the inspection,
the Department has determined through additional conversations during the investigation that the
cutting of the berms most likely allowed rapid snow melt and rain water to re-fill the lagoons to
the point where the contaminated storm water was breaching the low point in the berm. It wal:c1
apparent during the inspection that the berms had been repaired. MODOT personnel confirm
that this was done afier concerns were raised in order fo prevent any additional storm water from
being released from the lagoons.




Lathrop 1-35 Rest Area Lagoons
Inspection Report
Page 7

Photo #: 581

By: Ryan Kivett

Facility: Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons

Permit: No Permit

Location: North side of southbound lagoons facing
southwest across cells 1 and 2

Description: Lagoon cells 1 & 2 both contain water
but are not full. Perimeter berm of second cell that
had been cut had been backfilled prior to arrival.

Date/Time Taken: February 22, 2011/ 1221 hours
Program: WPC Unit

Photo #: 582

By: Ryan Kivett

Facility: Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons
Permit: No Permit

Location: Northeast corner of southbound lagoon
primary cell facing north/northeast.

Description: The pipe that carries water to the land
application fields has been destroyed/severed. Any
water in the lagoon cells will need to be pumped to
the lift stations or pumped out and hauled to a
treatment plant.

Date/Time Taken: February 22, 2011/ 1223 hours
Program: WPC Unit

Photo #: 583

By: Ryan Kivett

Facility: Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons
Permit: No Permit

Location: Southbound lif station

Description: First wet well. Water is flowing into
the structure verifying that the lift station is hooked
up and working.

Date/Time Taken: February 22, 2011 / 1229 hours
Program: WPC Unit




Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons
Inspection Report
Page 8

Photo #: 584

By: Ryan Kivett

Facility: Lathrop [-35 Rest Area Lagoons
Permit: No Permit -

Location: Southbound lift station.

Description: Second wet well

Date/Time Taken: February 22,2011/ 1230 hours
Program: WPC Unit

Photo #: 586

By: Ryan Kivett

Facility: Lathrop [-35 Rest Area Lagoons

Permit: No Permit

Location: Northbound lagoon system on east side
facing west

Description: Lagoon cell is nearly free of water

Date/Time Taken: February 22, 2011/ 1343 hours
Program: WPC Unit

Photo #: 588

By: Ryan Kivett

Facility: Lathrop I-35 Rest Area Lagoons

Permit: No Permit

Location: Northbound lagoon system on southeast
corner of second cell facing northwest

Description: Seccond cell still contains water,

perimeter berm has been repaired.

Date/Time Taken: February 22, 2011 /1345 hours
Program: WPC Unit
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Missouri Hwy and Transportation Dept.
P.O. Box 1067
Hannibal, MO 63401

August 31,2011 =

NOTICE OX VIOLATION #28975L
Dear Pernmittee:

Review of your Discharge Monitoring Report(s) for the monitoring period ending in June shows that the
effluent limitations established in your Missouri State Operating Permit have been exceeded. The effiuent
timits and the values that have exceeded those effluent limits ave listed on the enclosed Discharge
Monitoring Report Bxceedance List.

An exceedance of the effluent limitations established in your permit is a violation of the Missouri Clean

Water Law, Sections 644.051.1(3) and 644.076.1; Clean Water Commission Regulations 10 CSR 20-7; and ™
your Missouri State Operating Permit. The facility is responsible for taking appropriate steps to eliminate =
the violation(s).

Please provide a written response within 13 calendar days of receipt of this letter to the Department which
explains the reason(s) for the non-compliance and what steps your operation has taken or will take to prevent
a reoccwrrence of the violation(s). Please send your written response to the address below.

MODOT, 1-70 REST AREA will be considered in non-compliance with the violation(s) and our files will
reflect the continued non-compliance until the documentation is submitted to this office. 1f you have
already provided this information to the Department, you may disregard this request.

1§ you have questions, please contact Paul Morris, Water Pollution Control Unit Chief, at (314) 416-2960 in
the St. Louis Regional Office, 7345 S. Lindbergh, Ste 210, St. Louis, MO 63125,

Sincerely,
~ ST.LOUIS REGIONAL OFFICE
Wi e lone £

Mike Struckhoff st
Regional Director

MS/PHM/sb
A

Enclosure: Discharge Monitoring Report Exceedance List
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VIOLATION NUMBER

No. SLR2897

[“DATE AND TIHE ISSUED

August 31,2011 1AM

[ PM

SOURCE (NAME, ADDRESS, PERAMIT NUMBER, LOCATION)
MODOT, I-70 Rest Atea

MO-0087190

MALING ADDRESS ClTY
P.O. Box 1067 Hannibal

STATE

MO

ZIP
63401

NAWE OF GWNER OR MANAGER TITLE OF OWNER OR FIANAGER
Missouri Hwy and Transporation Dept.

CouNtY
Watren

AW, REGULATION DR PERATT VIGLATED
Missouri Clean Water Law  [Sections 644.051.1(3) and 644.076.1], RSMo.

Missouri Clean Water Commission Regulation 10 CSR 20-2.015

NATURE OF VIOLATION BATE(S)
Failed to operate and maintain the facility to comply with the effluent limits
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July 26, 2011
LETTER OF WARNING

Missouri Departinent of Transportation

MoDOT I-44 Rest Arca-Conway Welcome Center
P.O. Box 868

Springfield, MO 65801

RE:  MISSOURI STATE OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER MO0056227
Dear Permitice:

A review of your Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) for the monitoring period ending

May 2011 shows that the efflucnt limitations established in your Missouri State Operating
Permit (MSOP) have been exceeded. The effluent Timits and the values that have exceeded those
Hmits are listed below.,

Outfall Months Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Values
001 05/11 Ammonia as N 2.6 mg/L monthly average 3.32 mg/l,

An exceedance of the effluent limitations established in your permit is a violation of the Missouri
Clean Water Law, Scction 644.051.1(3) and 644.076.1, Clean Water Comimission Regulation

10 CSR 20-7 and your MSOP. The facility is responsible for taking appropriate steps to
climinate the violation(s).

Pleasc provide a wrilten response within 15 calendars days of receipt of this letter to the
Department which explains the reason(s) for the non-compliance and what steps your operation
has taken or will take to prevent a reoccurrence of the violation(s). The facility will be
considered in non-compliance with the violation(s) and our files will reflect the continucd non-
compliance untif the documentation is submitted to this office. If you have already provided this
information to the Department, you may disregard this request,

We appreciate your cooperation and immediaic attention so that these violations can be
corrected. H you have questions please contact Ms. Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by calling
417-891-4300 or via mail at Missouri Department of Natural Resowrces, Southwest Regional
Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springtield, Missouri 65807-5912.

Sincerely,
SOUTHWEST REGJONAL OFFICE
P ;

AT TR
Kevin Hess, Chief ¥
Water Pollution Section

iKH/lea

225 wpep. MoDOTI44RestAreaConway. mo0056227.x.2011.07.26. fy12.low.x lge.doe
okl

e vl g




L.oW

e
August 25, 2011
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Missouri Department of Transporiation

MoDOT I-44 Rest Area-Conway Welcome Center
P.O. Box 868

Springficld. MO 65801

RE:  MISSOURISTATE OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER MO0056227

Jaremilah W. {Jay} Nixon, Governor Sara Parker Pauley, Director

T OF NATURAL RESOURCES

dinr no.gov

Dear Permittee;

A review of your Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) for the monitoring period ending

June 2011 shows that the effluent limitations established in your Missouri State Operating
Permit (MSOP) have been exceeded. The effluent limits and the values that have exceeded those
limits are listed below.,

Qutfall Months Parameter Permit Limitations Reported Values
001 06/11 Fecal Coliform 1000 colonies per 100 mL 1100 colonies per
daily maximum 100 mL
001 00/11 Ammonia as N 1.2 mg/l. monthly average 2,16 mg/L
3.2 mg/L daily maximuin 3.75 mg/lL

An exceedance of the effluent limitations established in your permit is a violation of the Missouri
Clean Water Law, Section 644.051.1(3) and 644.076.1, Clean Water Commission Regulation

10 CSR 20-7 and your MSOP. The facility is responsible for taking appropriate steps to
climinate the violation(s).

Please provide a written response within 15 calendars days of receipt of this letter to the
Department which explains the reason(s) for the non-compliance and what steps your operation
has taken or will take to prevent a reoccurrence of the violation(s). The facility will be
considered in non-compliance with the violation(s) and our files will reflect the continued non-
compliance until the documentation is submitted to this office. 1f you have alrcady provided this
information to the Department, you may disregard this request.

We appreciate your cooperation and immediate attention so that these violations can be _
corrected. I you have questions plcase contact Ms. Lana Cypret, Technical Assistant by calling

417-891-4300 or via mail at Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Southwest Regional
Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield, Missouri 65807-5912.

Sincerely,
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